Open Agenda

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 19 June 2017
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) Councillor James Barber
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair) Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Rosie Shimell Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Jasmine Ali Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Paul Fleming Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Tom Flynn Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Rebecca Lury Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Kieron Williams
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact Shelley Burke on 020 7525 7102 or email: Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 16 June 2017

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk

Item No. Title Page No.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 19 June 2017
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES 1-6

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the
meetings held on Wednesday 19th April 2017 and Saturday 13t May
2017.

5. FIRE SAFETY 7-8
Chair and Committee to discuss with officers.

6. WORK PLAN 2017/18

7. FE SCRUTINY REPORT 9-19
8. HEALTHY COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE REPORT INTO GP 20 -26
PRACTICES

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE
START OF THE MEETING.



Item No. Title

Date:

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

16 June 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Page No.



Agenda Item 4

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 19 April 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - 160
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kieron Williams

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Ben Johnson

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John
OFFICER Neil Kirby — Head of Regeneration (South)
SUPPORT: Shelley Burke — Head of Overview & Scrutiny

Fitzroy Williams — Scrutiny Officer
APOLOGIES

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anood Al-Samerai and Martin
Brecknell.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
2.1 There were none.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.
1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 19 April 2017




MINUTES

4.1 That the minutes be amended to record that councillor Ben Johnson attended the
committee meeting on 14" March 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14" March 2017 were agreed as a correct record.
VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

https://bambuser.com/v/6704244

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL INTERVIEW -
[...]
members consider suggestions or issues to
look at next year, these can be sent to the chair prior to the next meeting.

VIDEO - WORK PROGRAMME

https://bambuser.com/v/6704306

Meeting ended at 9.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 19 April 2017



https://bambuser.com/v/6704299
https://bambuser.com/v/6704306

ouﬂ-\wa\f K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Saturday 13 May 2017 at
12.22 pm at Southwark Cathedral, Montague Close, London Bridge SE1 9DA

PRESENT:

OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

APOLOGIES

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Jasmine Ali

Councillor Paul Fleming

Councillor Tom Flynn

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Michael Situ

Councillor Kieron Williams

Chidilim Agada - Constitutional Manager (acting), Finance and
Governance

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maria
Linforth-Hall and Rebecca Lury.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR

DEEMS URGENT

2.1 There were none.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Saturday 13 May 2017




SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2017/18

RESOLVED:

1.  To note the size and composition of the Overview and Scrutiny
committee, as agreed by annual council assembly.

2. To appoint three scrutiny sub-committees as detailed in paragraph 9
of this report.

3. To appoint chairs and vice-chairs of the three scrutiny sub-
committees.

4.  To agree which committee has responsibility for crime and disorder
(see paragraph 9 of this report).

Meeting ended at 12.23 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Saturday 13 May 2017




Agenda ltem 5

Questions Submitted by the Tenants Council and the Southwark
Group of Tenants Organisation to Southwark Councitlors and
Officers.

Monday 19'" June 2017

Fir
[...]
The Committee recommends that the CCG facilities cross-learning across general practices
throughout Southwark.




OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18
AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Shelley Burke Tel: 020 7525 7344

Name No of Name No of
copies copies

OSC Members

Councillor Paul Fleming
Education Representatives

Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer

Scrutiny Team SPARES

10

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

OSC Members

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell

Councillor Jasmine Ali

Councillor Tom Flynn

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury

Councillor Michael Situ

Councillor Kieron Williams

Education Representatives

Martin Brecknell

Reserves

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

Council Officers

Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview &
Scrutiny

Norman Coombe, Legal Services
Eleanor Law, Political Assistant
Tamsin Hewett, Political Assistant

Total: 12

Dated: May 2017




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Fire Safety
	Questions Submitted by Tenants Council and SGTO

	7 FE Scrutiny Report
	8 Healthy Communities Committee Report into GP Practices
	 Distribution List 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 19 June 2017

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 19 June 2017 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Kieron Williams
Martin Brecknell

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  Cabinet member for Housing

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Gerri Scott (Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation)
Dave Markham (Director of Asset Management)
Tony Hunter (Head of Engineering)
Shelley Burke (Head of Overview & Scrutiny)

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall and co-
opted member Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 The Chair had asked for an urgent item on fire safety in Southwark housing in view 
of the Grenfell fire. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.



2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 19 June 2017

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the committee’s 19 April and 13 May meetings were agreed

5. FIRE SAFETY 

The chair had requested an urgent discussion on fire safety in view of the Grenfell Tower 
fire.  Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Cabinet member for housing),  Gerri Scott (Strategic 
Director of Housing and Modernisation), Dave Markham (Director of Asset Management) 
and Tony Hunter (Head of Engineering) attended the committee.  

The cabinet member and housing officers presented on Southwark’s programme of fire 
safety work and discussed the still unfolding implications of the fire at Grenfell.  Committee 
members and members of Tenant Council asked questions and raised concerns that had 
been put to them by local residents since the fire. Tenant Council circulated a list of 
questions, which were discussed and responded to.

The following recommendations were agreed:  

1. That the cabinet member orders a review of council high rise blocks in Southwark 
to ascertain the need for and cost of fitting sprinkler systems and any other fire 
safety measures in those buildings.  OSC assumes wider government guidance 
will be given but this review should not be delayed while that guidance is 
forthcoming.  We encourage Tenant Council to submit a letter to the cabinet 
member setting out any further representations on fire safety measures, and this 
should form part of the review  

2. The cabinet member should consider making all fire risk assessments for high rise 
flats above 7 floors public via the council’s web site  

3. The cabinet member should encourage TRAs to hold local meetings with fire 
fighters to review their fire evacuation arrangements and check that access routes 
are clear. 

4. The cabinet member consults with Tenant Council  in order to find appropriate 
representatives to accompany officers on site visits where testing of cladding and 
building materials is taking place.  

5. The council reviews best practice and current procedure around fire safety relating 
to scaffolding used on council buildings

6. That the appropriate cabinet member reviews internal guidance documents in 
respect of both new build and refurbishment projects to ensure they are up to 
sufficient standard in respect of fire safety.

7. That the leader and the cabinet member lobby the government to investigate and 
respond to  the cause of the Grenfell fire quickly and provide funding for fire safety 
solutions. 



3

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 19 June 2017

VIDEO OF OPENING OF THE MEETING & FIRE SAFETY

https://bambuser.com/v/6776067

https://bambuser.com/v/6776105

https://bambuser.com/v/6776118

https://bambuser.com/v/6776148

6. WORK PLAN 2017/18 

The committee discussed its work plan for the coming year.  Suggestions included:  value 
for money from the council’s cultural strategy, access to youth justice, fire safety, 
emergency planning, budget scrutiny and ongoing monitoring on savings in childrens and 
adults services, regeneration schemes including their environmental aspects and the 
implications for local public service infrastructure, social regeneration, knife crime – 
drawing together work to be carried out in 2 sub-committees, Brexit, implications of new 
government’s legislative programme, check in for progress on the council’s air quality 
strategy, road safety particularly as it interplays with regeneration  

The committee agreed to move its scheduled January 2018 meeting to better 
accommodate budget scrutiny  

The chair agreed to take away topic suggestions and draw up a proposed work 
programme for the committee to consider  

VIDEO OF WORK PLAN 2017/18

https://bambuser.com/v/6776183

7. FE SCRUTINY REPORT 

The report was accepted by the committee

VIDEO OF FE REPORT AND REPORT INTO GP PRACTICES

https://bambuser.com/v/6776196

https://bambuser.com/v/6776067
https://bambuser.com/v/6776105
https://bambuser.com/v/6776118
https://bambuser.com/v/6776148
https://bambuser.com/v/6776183
https://bambuser.com/v/6776196


4

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 19 June 2017

8. HEALTHY COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE REPORT INTO GP PRACTICES 

The report was accepted by the committee

The meeting ended at 9.40 p.m.

CHAIR:

DATED:


